
Key Dates & Deadlines – November 3, 2020 Election 

Notice of Election due from all cities, school 
districts and special districts 

Wednesday, July 1 

Specifications of the Election Order due from 
all school districts holding governing board 
elections 

Friday, July 3 

Candidate filing period Monday, July 13 to 5pm, Friday, August 7 

Resolutions due from cities and special 
districts holding elections in November. 

Specifications of the Election Order due from 
any school district with a measure on the 
ballot in November.  

Friday, August 7 

Arguments and Analyses due for local 
measures 

5pm, Friday, August 14 

Rebuttals due for local measures 5pm, Friday, August 21 

Military & Overseas voter vote-by-mail ballot 
delivery 

September 4 to September 19 

State Voter Information Guides mailing September 24 to October 13 

County Voter Information Guide mailing October 5 to October 13 

First day to mail vote-by-mail ballots Monday, October 5 

Voting in person at the Santa Cruz County 
Clerk’s Office or Watsonville City Clerk’s 
Office during regular office hours 

October 5 to November 3 

Last day to register to vote to be on the voter 
rolls at the polls or vote by mail 

Monday, October 19 

Last day to request a ballot be mailed to you Tuesday, October 27 

17 voting locations open for voting in the 
county. Locations TBD 

October 31 to November 3  

• Sat & Sun: 9am to 5pm 

• Mon: 8am to 5pm 



Election Day All voting locations 
Tuesday, November 3, 7am to 8pm 

Canvass/audit of election begins Wednesday, November 4, 8am 

Deadline to cure a signature on a VBM 
envelope 

Monday, November 30, 5pm 

Deadline to certify presidential contest Tuesday, December 1, 5pm 

Deadline to complete canvass of election 
results 

Thursday, December 3, 5pm 

 

For more information in English, please call 1-831-454-2060 
Para más información en español, por favor llame al 1-831-454-2060 
若需更多中文資訊，請致電 1-831-454-5137 

Para sa karagdagang impormasyonsaTagalog, mangyaring tumawag sa 1-831-454-5135 

 

*deadline falls on a weekend, so the deadline moves to the next business day. 


